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STATE BOARD OF NURSING,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 10-2172 BN



)

MICHAEL MARCUM,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


Michael Marcum is subject to discipline because his license was suspended in another state upon grounds that would authorize discipline in Missouri.
Procedure


On November 24, 2010, the State Board of Nursing (“the Board”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Marcum.  On September 15, 2011, we granted the Board’s motion for service by publication.  By order dated November 23, 2011, we acknowledged service on Marcum by publication.  On March 13, 2012, we held a hearing.  Sara Watson represented the Board.  Neither Marcum nor anyone representing him appeared.  The matter became ready for our decision on March 20, 2012, when the Board filed a brief.

The following facts are undisputed.
Findings of Fact

1. Marcum is licensed by the Board as a registered professional nurse (“RN”).  His license was current and active at all relevant times.  His license expired on April 30, 2011.
2. On November 10, 2009, the North Dakota State Board of Nursing (“ND Board”) issued Marcum an RN license.

3. On November 9, 2010, the ND Board suspended Marcum’s nursing license.  The ND Board made the following findings of fact and conclusions of law in issuing its Cease and Desist Order suspending Marcum’s privilege to practice nursing in the State of North Dakota:

A. On about December 28, 2009, at approximately 10:50 a.m., while at work, Marcum submitted to a urine specimen [test] that tested positive for an illegal drug, specifically cannabis.
B. Marcum frequently entered into patients’ rooms and closed the curtains, manipulating IV drops inclusive of Fentanyl and Versed;
C. Marcum manipulated IV pumps with statements to staff such as “I cleared their pumps” and “. . . gave patients boluses.”
D. Marcum removed “sharps” containers from patients’ rooms even if they were not ½  to ¾  full;
E. Marcum went to ICU at random hours and went directly into the rooms of patients who were sedated on IV infusions of Fentanyl, Versed, and Ativan, and claimed to be checking on the patients.  Marcum did not seek the Charge Nurse to ask about ICU staffing or check on other patients.
F. Marcum had inappropriate conversations of a sexual nature with nursing staff.
G. Marcum allegedly removed narcotics from IV infusions.
H. Marcum frequently asked assigned nurses of patients sedated by IV narcotic infusions to go to other rooms, take breaks, etc and suggested that the Marcum would watch their patients.
I. Marcum was observed at work to be demonstrating “panicky” behaviors, flushed skin and pacing.
4. A cannabinoid is “any of various chemical constituents (as THC or cannabinol) of cannabis or marijuana.”
  Cannabis is a controlled substance.

5. By testing positive through a urine drug screen for cannabis, Marcum is presumed to have unlawfully possessed cannabis.
6. Marcum did not have a lawful reason to possess marijuana.
Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear this complaint.
  The Board has the burden of proving that Marcum has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  The Board alleges that there is cause for discipline under § 335.066:

2. The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621 against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by sections 335.011 to 335.096 or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:

***

(8) Disciplinary action against the holder of a license or other right to practice any profession regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096 granted by another state, territory, federal agency or country upon grounds for which revocation or suspension is authorized in this state[.]

The Board argues that the reasons for Marcum’s suspension in North Dakota would support discipline in Missouri under § 335.066:
2. The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621 against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by sections 335.011 to 335.096 or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:

(1) Use or unlawful possession of any controlled substance as defined in Chapter 195, or alcoholic beverage to an extent that such use impairs a person’s ability to perform the work of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;

***

(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;

***

(12) Violation of any professional trust or confidence;

***

(14) Violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government[.]
Subdivisions (1) and (14) –  Unlawful Drug Possession

Marcum tested positive for cannabis, a controlled substance.  Section 324.041 states:
For the purpose of determining whether cause for discipline or denial exists under the statutes of any board, commission or committee within the division of professional registration, any licensee, registrant, permittee or applicant that tests positive for a controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195, RSMo, is presumed to have unlawfully possessed the controlled substance in violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government unless he or she has a valid prescription for the controlled substance.  The burden of proof that the controlled substance was not unlawfully possessed in violation 
of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government is upon the licensee, registrant, permittee or applicant.
Marcum did not counter this presumption.  He violated § 195.202.1:
Except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425, it is unlawful for any person to possess or have under his control a controlled substance.


Marcum is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(8) because he was disciplined by the ND Board for conduct that would be cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(1) and (14).
Subdivision (5) – Professional Standards and Honesty

Incompetency is a general lack of professional ability, or a lack of disposition to use an otherwise sufficient professional ability, to perform in an occupation.  Tendai v. Missouri State Bd. of Reg’n for the Healing Arts, 161 S.W.3d 358, 369 (Mo. banc 2005).  We follow the analysis of incompetency in a disciplinary case from the Supreme Court, Albanna v. State Bd. of Reg’n for the Healing Arts.
  Incompetency is a “state of being” showing that a professional is unable or unwilling to function properly in the profession.


Misconduct means “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”
  Gross negligence is a deviation from professional standards so egregious that it demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty.
  Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.
  It necessarily includes dishonesty, which is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or 
deceive.
  Misrepresentation is falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.


It is difficult to make this determination with only a list of conduct that was found by another state’s board.  Marcum was observed at work demonstrating “panicky” behaviors, pacing, and with flushed skin.  This is insufficient information for us to find cause for discipline.  On one occasion, Marcum reported for work with marijuana in his system.  He exhibited suspect behavior, but the ND Board stopped short of actually finding that Marcum was stealing medication from the patients.  The ND Board found that Marcum “allegedly removed narcotics from IV infusions.”
  There was a finding that Marcum had inappropriate conversations of a sexual nature with the nursing staff.  These findings together lead to a conclusion that Marcum’s acts were intentional.  While not enough to support a finding of incompetence, we find that Marcum could be subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(5) for misconduct.  

Marcum is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(8) because he was disciplined by the ND Board for conduct that would be cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(5).

Subdivision (12) –  Professional Trust or Confidence

Professional trust is reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  It may exist not only between the professional and his clients, but also between the professional and his employer and colleagues.
  Marcum reported for work with marijuana in his system.  His conduct, as set forth by the ND Board was questionable as noted above.   We find that his conduct would support discipline for violation of professional trust.

Marcum is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(8) because he was disciplined by the ND Board for conduct that would be cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(12).

Summary


Marcum is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(8).

SO ORDERED on December 24, 2012.


________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.


Commissioner
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